

Shiv Dayal (deceased) through his LRs Vs. H.P. State Forest Development Corporation & others.

CMPMO No. 298 of 2022

19.7.2022 **Present:** Mr.Ashwani Pathak, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr.Dev Raj, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr.Vinod Thakur, Advocate, for the respondent No. 1.

CMPMO No. 298 of 2022

Notice. Mr.Vinod Thakur, Advocate waives service and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 and seeks time to file reply. Be filed, as prayed, within two weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that proforma respondents No. 2 Padam Singh and 3 Anita are also brother and sister of petitioners and their interest is alongwith petitioners and by next date of hearing they are proposed to be transposed as petitioners by filing Power of Attorney on their behalf.

In view of above, notice is not required to be issued to respondents No. 2 and 3. Petitioners are directed to ensure their presence or representation/instructions on their behalf, by next date of hearing.

List for consideration on **5th August, 2022.**

CMP No. 9547 of 2022

Notice in the aforesaid terms. Reply, as prayed, be filed within two weeks. Till next date of hearing further

proceedings in Execution Petition No. 91 of 2018, Reg No. 172 of 2018, shall be deferred.

Petitioners are permitted to use the downloaded copy of this order from the High Court Website and trial Court shall not insist for certified copy of the order, rather if need be, it can be verified from the High Court website or otherwise.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

19th July, 2022
(Keshav)

